

**Special Case No.311/2023**  
**CNR – WBSP01-014664-2023**

Ref.: Basanti PS Case no: 95/16 Dated : 25.02.2016

U/s 363/366A/370/370A/372/34, 376(2)(n) of I.P.C read with Sec 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.  
State Vs.Fatema Laskar & Ors

Order No.08

Dt.24.11.2023

Accused **Fatema Laskar** is produced from J.C.

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition of the accused.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that this accused is innocent and has been implicated in this case falsely. The statement of the victim recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C does not speak about the involvement of the present accused. The accused is not named in the FIR. No bail prayer is either pending or rejected by any superior court. Thus he prayed for bail on any condition.

Ld. Special P.P raised objection by submitting that this is a case of trafficking of minor girls.

The defacto complainant as well as learned advocate for defacto complainant appeared the Court today. Both defacto complainant and learned advocate for defacto complainant raised objection against the bail prayer of the accused.

Perused the materials in the CD.

There are allegation against the accused. The victim girl identified the accused person in T.I Parade. The other accused persons are still at large. Considering the seriousness of allegation and materials on record I am not inclined to grant bail to the accused. Accordingly bail petition of this accused stands rejected.

To 08.12.2023 for production of accused and I.O's report.

I/O is directed to secure the attendance of the defacto complainant on the date fixed positively.

D/c by me.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.